in accordance with .
Rule 18.7 of the LI QO3
Insolvency (England &

_Wales) Rules 2016 and

crion an 10enma  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

fregviuy wmdlng up

I Companies House

-

TUESDAY

il \\\I\\\\ h

16/06/2020 #148
COMPANIES HOUSE

* Company details

' — :
Company number fl_ [? "gl—l—l—l——

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

" Company name infull | Bilt (Element) Ltd

bold black capitals.

. .- Liquidator's name
Full forename(s). Michael.
Surname { Chamberlain -
u ) Liqﬁidator's address
Building name/number| Resolution House
- Street | 12-Mill Hil
. Post town k I Leeds
) County/Region ~ - | .
Postcode [Lfsf+] [sfofal
Country ) )
u o . Liquidator's name o

Full 'forer)ame(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

~ Surname

another liquidator.

ﬂ ‘ ' Liquidator's address ©

Building name/number l

O Other liquidator

Street -0

- Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

- Post town

County/Region

I '
et [ [ [ [ [ [ [ [ -

L Country l '

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

. Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

o B BoFTe

 Todate s B2 f2fof2fo

‘ . Progress report

M -The progress report is attached:

u » Slgn and date

Liquidator's signature Sst M G/\M}OQL/ — _

Sgnatue dae Ffs_ 6 T2lol2fo

04/17 Version-1.0



LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Conactname - Yavid Render

All information on this form will.appear on the
public record. :

»

@ Where to send

comeanynzme. Chamberlain & Co

[ address

’ Resolution-House
| 42 Mill Hill

| Post town Leeds

County/Region

, Country

on

Telephone

0113 2420808

W4 checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the -

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

| You may.return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies‘ Housé,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. .
DX 33050 Cardiff.

‘W‘TEITI_’?‘_D—EI_ ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0
. )




Bilt (Element) Ltd

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 19/04/2019 ’ From 19/04/2017
of Affairs To 18/04/2020 To 18/04/2020
£ : £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS S .
Bank Interest Gross 3.74 . 3.74
Preference - 2,000.00 . 3,000.00
. 2,003.74 3,003.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Irrecoverable VAT NIL . ' 41.40
Specific Bond NIL ~ 40.00
/ Statutory Advertising NIL 207.00
' NIL (288.40)
UNSECURED CREDITORS :
(4,969.89) Associated Creditor NIL NIL
(151,987.22) Trade & Expense NIL ' NIL
’ NIL "~ NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS .
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
o NIL _ NIL
(156,958.11) 2,003.74 - 2,715.34
: REPRESENTED BY
Current Alc 3,003.74
Office (288.40)
- 2,715.34

Michael Chamberlain
- Liquidator

" IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 : - 08 June 2020 12:14



) L|qU|dators
- Annual Progress Report to
- Creditors & Members

Bilt (Element) Ltd - In Liquidation.

 Period ended: 18 April 2019

‘Dated: 8 June 2020 .



BILT (ELEMENT) ILTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS ‘ .

1 Introduction and Stétutory Information

2 ‘Receipts and Payments -

3 Progress of the Liquidation

4 .Creditors -

5 Liquidator's Remuneration . .

6 ‘Creditors’ Rights

7 . NextReport

APPENDICES

A ‘ Recelpts and Payrﬁents Account for the Period from 19 April 2019 to 18 April 2019, together

with a Cumulative Receipts-and Payments Account from the date since the Liquidator's
Appointment to the end of the Period. .

B . Time Analysis for the Period from 19 April 2019 to 18 April 2019.

C A Cumulative Time Analysis from the date since the Liq.uidator's Appointment to the end of the
.Period. : :

D Additional information in rejation to Liquidatof’s Fees, Expenses & Disbursements.

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Membérs



1.1

1.2

1.3

14

21

22

3.1

3.2

3.3

" 34

3.5

36

BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Introduction and Statutory Information

I, Michae] Chamberlain of Chamberiain & Co, Resolution House, 12 Mill Hill, Leeds, LS1 5DQ,

“was appointed as Liquidator of Bilt (Element) Ltd (the Company) on- 19 April 2017. This
-progress report covers the period from 19 April 2019 to 18 April 2019 (the Period) and should
_be read in conjunction with any previous progress reports, which have been issued.

Information about the way that we will use and store personal data in relation to insolvency
appointments can be found on our website www.chamberlain-co.co.uk and is located in -
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) in the Creditors Area > Resources section. If you
are unable to download this, please contact my office and a hard copy will be p,’ovided to you.

The -principal- trading address 'of the Company was Unit 7 Webster Court, Carina Park,

A'Westbrook Warrington, WAS 8WD.

- The registered office of the Company was c/o Haines Watts, Pacific Chambers, Liverpool, L2

5QQ and has been changed to Resolutlon House 12 Mill Hill, Leeds, LS1 5DQ. Its regnstered
number is 09981603

. Receipts and Payments

' My Receipts and Payments Account covering the Period of this report is attached at Appendix

A, together with a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date of my
appomtment as Liquidator to the end of the Period.

In addition to asset realisations, £3.74 has been recelved in respect of interest during the
Period.

Progress ot the Liquidation
This section of the report provides creditors with an update on the progress made in the
liquidation during the Period and an explanation of the work done by the quundator and his
staff.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reborting)

An office holder must comply with certain statutory obligations under the Insolvency Act 1986
and other related legislation. Details about the work | anticipated would need to be done in this
area was outlined to credltors in my initial fees estimate/information. :

Where the costs of statutory compliance work or reporting to creditors exceeds the initial
estimate, it will usually be because the duration of the case has taken longer than anticipated,
possibly due to protracted asset realisations, which have in turn placed a further statutory :

reporting requirement on the L|qU|dator

As noted in my initial fees estlmatellnformation, this work will not necessarily bring any financial
benefit to creditors, but is required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

According to the director’s statement of affairs, the Company-had no assets.

'Preference Payments

My investigations |dent|f|ed a number of payments made on behalf of the former dlrector Julie
Caroline Mcinnes totalling circa £32,000 in relation to personal guarantee for liabilities due from

. her associated company PHD1 Construction Limited.

Liquidator's Annual Progre'ss Report to .Creditors & Members



-BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

37

38

3.9

3.10

3.11 .

3.12

3.13

3.14

3.15

3.16

An offer to repay £1,000 per month with the prospect of an overall settlement offer antrcrpated
wuthln 12 months was accepted during the period. To date £3,000 has been received.

Desplte a number of requests for further payments no further amounts have been aid and | am
currently in discussions with my solicitors regarding the options to take to-commence legal .
proceedmgs for the recovery of the amount due.

Inter Company Debts.

My investigations in relation to the intercompany transactions are ongoing. However, after a-
reconciliation of intercompany transactions it appears that the Company may have a claim in:
the Liquidation of Bilt (Baltic) Limited in the region of £145,000, a claim will be submitted in due
course once the position has been finalised. It is not anticipated that there will be any dividend
distribution from this liquidation for the benefit of creditors.

Itis considered that the work the quurdator and h|s staff have undertaken to date will not bnng
a financial benef t to creditors.

Creditors (clalms and distributions)

Further information on the anticipated outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section'.
4 of this report. A Liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from

unsecured creditors (which i may include retention of title claims), but also those of any secured

and preferential creditors of the Company. This may involve separate reporting to any secured

creditor and dealing with distributions from asset realisations caught under their security, most

typically a debenture

Claims from preferential creditors.typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal.

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally, however
a Liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. Similarly, if a distribution is to be paid
to any class of creditor, work will be required to agree those claims and proces’s the dividend .
payments to each relevant class of creditor. The more creditors a company has, the more time
and cost erI be involved by the Liquidator in dealing with those claims. .

| consider the following matters worth noting in my report to creditors at this stege:

. There are no secured creditors.
. There are no known preferential creditors. -
. There are approximately 22 unsecured creditor claims in this case with a value per the

director(s) statement of affairs of £156,957.
Investigations -

You may recall from my first progress report to creditors that some of the work the Liquidator
is required to undertake is. to comply with legislation such as the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations
by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent Liquidations and may not necessarily bring
any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigations reveal potential asset recoveries .
that the Liquidator can pursue for the benefit of credrtors .

My report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy &-Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted during the first year of the
liquidation and is confidential. | can advise that the director of the Company was disqualified
from acting as a director uritil 26 December 2025. .

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members o



" BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

3.17

3.18

319
~ companies: Bilt (Baltic) Limited, Bilt Group lelted Bilt (NCT) lelted Bilt (North Point) Limited.

3.20

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

5.1

52

© 63

Since my last progress report |'would advise that no further asset realisations have come to

-light that may be pursued by me for_ the benefit of creditors.

Matters still to be dealt with

Foilowing discussions with my solicitors regarding the preference payment above to monitor
whether any Iegal proceedlngs are to be taken to pursue the amount due to the Company

The Company was part of a group of companies. | have also been appointed over 4 other group
My mvestlgatlons and reallsatlons in the other group companles are ongoung and this could
potentially have an effect on the Company'’s liquidation.

Creditors

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors. -

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

| have received claims totalling £38,443 from 5 creditors. | have yet to receive claims from 17
creditors whose debts total £148,152 as per the Company’s statement of affairs. . :

The Company did not grant any floating charges to a secured creditor. Accordingly, there is
no requirement to create a fund out of the Company’'s net floating charge property- for
unsecured creditors (known as the Prescribed Part), which only.applies to charges created
after 15 September 2003. . .

I would confirm that it is anticipated there will be insufficient funds realised after defraylng the
expenses of the liquidation to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors.

Liquidator’s Remuneration

At a meeting of creditors held on 19 April 2017, the creditors approved payment of the sum of
£4,000 plus disbursements and VAT, in respect of the preparation of the Statement of Affairs
and for assistance given in seeking a decision from credltors on the nomination of a liquidator.
To date no payments have been paid in this regard

‘The Creditors approved that the basis of the Liquidator’s remuneration be fixed by reference to

the time properly: spent by him and his staff in managing the Liquidation. My. fees
estimate/information was originally provided to creditors when the basis of my remuneration
was approved and was based on information available to me at that time.

A copy of my approved fees estimate is reproduced below:

' Average biended :

Estimated Number Estimated cost

Category of work of Hours charge out ratz £
 Administration (inc statutory compliance & ' . - - .

reporting) - 22.00 227 4,990.00
Realisation of assets . 10.00 ) 250 2,500.00
Creditors (claims & distributions). ) 14.00 C 186 | 2,750.00
Investigations ] _ ] 11.00 222 - 2,445.00
Total estimated fees , 57.00 © . £12,685.00

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

54

55

5.6

57

58

5.9

6.1

6.2

74

My time costs for the Period are £8,660.75. This represents 33.20 hours at an average rate of
£261 per hour. Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis which provides details of the activity
costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference to time
properly spent by me in managing the Ilqwdatlon To date, no amounts have been drawn on
account. : S

"Attached as Appendix C is a cumulative Time Analysie for the period from 19 April 2017 to 18

April 2019 which provudes details of my time costs since my appointment. The cumulative time

: ‘, costs incurred to date are £23,775.75. This represents 93.10 hours at an average rate of £255

per hour

As.reported in my last progress report | consider that the fee estimate | previously provided for .
the liquidation is insufficient to complete my duties as a result of:

. The CompanY’s affairs requiring more extensive investigation than pfeviously .
anticipated. This is due to the Company’s connection with other group companies,
where my investigations in those companies have affected the Liquidation and vice

\ versa. The books and records of the group companies were not separated before being

delivered and it took a substantial amount of time reorganise.

. The work required to review if any assets existed and if so their pursuit, has proved
much more time intensive than was initially anticipated. The Director’'s Statement of
Affairs stated that the Company had no assets. However, | discovered that payments
had been made on behalf of the former director and | have agreed repayment terms
for thesé payments. In addition, the Company has a claim in the Liquidation of Bilt
(Baltic) Limited. There was no provision for this extensive work in my original estimate.

I have previously requested creditors to increase the fee estimate and this was rejected by the
maijority creditors H M Revenue & Customs. Once realisations have been completed | will write
to credltors again at the appropriate time to seek this approval. . .

A copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, Versmn 4” is available on request or can be
downloaded from our website www.chamberlain-co.co.uk and is located in Credltors Guides to
Fees in the Creditors Area > Resources section.

Attached as Appendix C is additional information in relation to the Liquidator’s fees, expenses
and disbursements, including where relevant, information on the use of subcontractors and
professional advisers.

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of the receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with
the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors) may request in writing that
the Liquidator provide further information about his remuneration or expenses which have been
itemised in this progress-report.

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in valué
of the unsecured creditors) may within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an
application to court on the grounds that, in all the circumstances, the basis fixed for the
Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate and/or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator, as set out in this progress report, are excessive.

Next Report

| am required to provide a further report on the progress of the quuidation within two months of

~ “the next anniversary of the liquidation, unless | have concluded matters prior to this, in which

case | will write to aII creditors W|th my final account.-

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members A



BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

72 N you have éhy’ quefies in relation tb the contents of this report, blease_ contact David Render
by telephone on 0113 2420808 or alternatively by e-mail at david.render@chamberiain-
€0.COo.UK. o

Yours f%_aitﬁfully

Michael Chamberlain
Liquidator ’

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Appendix A

Receipts and Paymehté Account for the Period from 19 Apfil 2019 to 18 April 2020, tbgether with
a Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account from the date since the qumdator S Appomtment

- to the end of the Period.

quuidator’s Annual Progress'Report tb Creditors & Members



Bilt (Element) Ltd
(In Liquidation)

' Liquidator's Summary of Recelpts & Payments

- Statement From 19/04/2019 From 19/04/2017
- of Affairs To 18/04/2020 To 18/04/2020
R o £ ' £
ASSET REALISATIONS |
Bank Interest Gross 3.74 - 3.74
Preference 2,000.00 - 3,000.00
' : - 2,003.74 -3,003.74
. COST OF REALISATIONS ' '
Irrecoverable VAT NIL . 4140
Specific Bond NIL 40.00
" Statutory Advertising -NIL 207.00
, : L “NIL (288.40)
‘ UNSECURED -CREDITORS ’
(4,969.89) Associated Creditor o NIL NiL
(151,987.22) . Trade & Expense NIL - NIL
' . NIL . ° NIL
= . DISTRIBUTIONS .
" (1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(156,958.11) . 2,003.74 2,715.34
’ REPRESENTED BY — =
Current Alc 3,003.74
Office (288.40)
2,715.34

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver: 2012.10

W\ (el

Michael Chamberlain

Liquidator

27 May 2020 10:55



BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION
Appendix B

Time Analysis for the Period from the 19 April 2019 to 18 April 2020.

- Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Memb’eré



Chamberlain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES
19/04/2019 to 18/04/2020

 Bilt (Element) Ltd Bilt

HOURS |

Classification Of Partner Manager Other Senior | Assistants & Total Hours | Time Cost Average'
work Function . Professional | Support Staff ‘£ Hourly Rate £]
Administration & 2.00 7.05 0.90 1.35 11.30} . 2,937.75 259.98
Planning

Investigations- 2.20 5.90 0.10 0.00 8.20 2,448.50 298.60
Realisation of 0.20 1.60 0.20 0.00 2.00 588.00 294.00]
Assets . )

Creditors 2.70 0.10 7.20 1.70}" 11.70 2,686.50 229.62
Trading 0.00 , 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.001 . 0.00
"Total Time Cost 2,709.50 3,951.25 1,719.00 281.00 8,660.75

Total Hours 7.10 14.65 8.40 3.05 33.20 '

Average Rate 381.62 269.71 204.64 9213

Total Fees Claimed

0.00 |




BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Apperidix C

A Cumulative Time Analysis from the date since the Liquidator's Appointment to the end of the
Period. ' o ‘

’

Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



Chamberlain & Co
TIME & CHARGEOUT SUMMARIES

- 19/04/2017 to 18/04/2020

Bilt (Element) Ltd Bilt

HOURS

Classification Of Partner 4Manager, Other Senior. Assiétants & ' Total Hours Tlmé Cost - - ‘Average

work Function Professional | Support Staff £ Hourly Rate

Administration &- 4.70 18.20| 4.60 2.60 30.10 7,435.75 247.03

Planning N E . '

Investigations ‘ o 430{" 36.80 " 0.50 0.00 41.60 11,044.50 * 265.49
’ ’ . ” . A

Realisation of 0.20}" 4.70 0.20 0.00 5.10 -1,454.00 . 285.10

Assets . . ] - ' .

Trading 0.00 " 0.10 . 0.00 0.00 0.10 25.50| 255.00

Creditors | 3.40 ,3.50 7.20f 210 16.20 4 -3,816.00 235.56

Total Time Cost . 4,643.50 16,203.75 2,545.00 .383.50 23,775.75

Total Hours - ' 12,60 63.30 12.50 470 " 93.10

Average Rate ' 368.53 255.98 203.60 81.60 )

Total Fees Claimed

0.00




BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to the ,Liduidator’s Fees, Expenses & Disbhrsements

8.2

8.3

9.2

10
10.1

10.2

10.3

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually conS|st of a Par‘tner a Manager, and an

. .Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
. anticipated size and complexnty of the assignment and the experience reqmrements of the -

assignment.

We are not proposmg to utlllse the services of any sub- contractors in this case.

Professional Advusors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement WIth ‘them, which is subject to review on’
a regular basis. :

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arra_ngei'nent

Irwin Mitchell Solicitors (legal advice) Hourly rate and disbursements

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexuty and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement wnth

. them.

- Liquidator’s Expenses & Disbursements

The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outéet of

‘the liquidation was provided to creditors when the basus of my fees were approved, a copy of

which is set out below:

Expense ‘Estimated cost
Statutory advertising : ) 269.00
Specific penalty bond _ . - 30.00

Current position of Liquidator’s expenses

An analysis of the expenses paid to the date of this report, together with those incurred’ but not
paid at the date of this report is provuded below '

Paid in the .
Incurred but - "Total
Paid In prior period not palid to ‘anticlpated
period £ covered by date £ cost £
E this report £ g .
Solicitors’ costs 0.00 0.00 192.00 192.00
Statutory Advertising - . 207 0.00 0.00 207.00

Specific Bond ) 40 ) 0.00 | _ 0.00 40.00

"Category 1 disbursements do. not require épbroval by creditors. The type of disbursements
.that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement-to a case generally comprise of external

supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire. and document storage.  Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. These disbursements are included in the tables of expenses above.

\

- Liquidator's Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members



BILT (ELEMENT) LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

104

1

114

Category 2 disbursemients do'require approval from creditors. These are costs which are

_directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an

independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage. Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by this firm (where
appropriate) were provided at the time' the Liquidator's fees were approved by creditors. It is
my firm’s current policy not to charge category 2 disbursements. However, if this were to
change, | would seek approval before they were drawn. . )

Charge-Out Rates

Chamberlain & Co’s charge-out rates effective from 1 September 2016 are detalled below
Where rates have changed during the Liquidation, the new charge-out rates are also detalled
below Please note this firm records its time in minimum unlts of 6 minutes.

£ per hour £ per hour £ per hour £ per hour

01/09/2016 01/09/2017 01/09/2018 01/09/2019
irector 295-345 300-350 315-395 . - 315-395

anager 205-255 205-295 215-310 215-310
lAdminis'trat‘or 105-185 105-200 105-210 105-210
Epport 30-100 30-100 30-100 30-100

Liquidator’s Annual Progress Report to Creditors & Members




